Ord.

2003-0012

### INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF WATERWORKS)

**ORDINANCE NO.** 03-2-2

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 and final for the Emergency Waterline Replacement – Hwy. 90 to Ama to increase the contract time by 87 calendar Days and to decrease the contract amount by \$5,817.55.

### THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** That Ordinance No. <u>02-8-14</u> adopted <u>August 5, 2002</u>, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Fleming Construction Co., Inc. for the Emergency Waterline Replacement – Hwy. 90 to Ama in the amount of \$449,920.00 and,

**SECTION II.** That it is necessary to increase the contract time by 87 days and to decrease the contract amount by \$5,817.55.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) and final for the Emergency Waterline Replacement – Highway 90 to Ama to increase the contract time by 87 Calendar Days and to decrease the contract amount by \$5,817.55

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, AUTHEMENT, BLACK,

MARINO, MINNICH

NAYS:

ABADIE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2003, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Janes J. Marms	OFL. 02 - 7-14
SECRETARY: Dulian & Jarol	
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: February 4, 2003	
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:	
Ml. + Q	
PARISH PRESIDENT:	
RETD/SECRETARY: 3. Bullet 2/ 2003/)	
AT: 3:10 P.M- RECD BY: BY	

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON February 5, 2003

AS ENTRY NO. 215812

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

NO. <u>903</u>

 $0LI0_{57}$ 

### **SECTION 00806**

CH.	ANGE ORDER
	No. 1 - FINAL
DATE OF ISSUANCE	EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish Department of Water CONTRACTOR Fleming Construction Co., I Contract: Emergency Waterline Replacement - H Project: Emergency Waterline Replacement - H OWNER's Contract No.  ENGINEER Shread-Kuyrkendall & Asso	works nc. wy 90 to Ama wy 90 to Ama ENGINEER's Contract No. 89165
You are directed to make the following changes in	
Description:	SCRIPTION OF CHANGES
Reason for Change Order: To balance actu	ual quantities with contractual quantities
waterline, breal	ntract time for time lost due to breaks in existing AC k in the installed waterline, and installation of pipe red due to lack of soil information.
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
Original Contract Price: \$449,920.00	Original Contract Times:  Substantial Completion: 7-Sep-02  Ready for final payment: 22-Oct-02  (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) from previous Change Orders  No to No:  N/A	Net change from previous Change Orders No to  No: Substantial Completion: N/A Ready for final payment: N/A (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:\$449,920.00	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:  Substantial Completion: 7-Sep-02  Ready for final payment: 22-Oct-02  (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:  (\$5,817.55)	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:  Substantial Completion:  Ready for final payment:  (days)
Contract price with all approved Change Orders:  \$444,102.45	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:  Substantial Completion: 3-Dec-02  Ready for final payment: 17-Jan-03  (days or dates)
RECOMMENDED:  By: Recommended:  By: Delta: D	ACCEPTED:  By:  Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Date: 12/26/02 Date: 1/	1 4 2003 (Date: 1-06-03

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

### **ATTACHMENT 1 - DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES**

# ST. CHARLES PARISH - EMERGENCY WATERLINE REPLACEMENT (HWY 90 TO AMA)

## CHANGE ORDER #1 - FINAL RECONCILIATION OF LINE ITEM QUANTITIES

ITEM	UNIT	UNIT	ORIGINAL	ORIGINAL CONTRACT	CHANGE ORDER NO. 1	RDER NO. 1	TOTAL	TOTAL TO DATE
		PRICE	QUANTITY	COST	QUANTITY	COST	OUANTITY	COST
Relocation of Infrastructure Items	LUMP	LUMP \$10,000.00		\$10,000.00	(1)	(\$10,000.00)	,	!
Direction Drill - 10" PE Waterline	L.F.	\$61.00	6,000	\$366,000.00	(255)	(\$15,555.00)	5,745	\$350,445.00
18" Steel Casing (Jacked or Bored)	L.F.	\$400.00	20	\$28,000.00	10	\$4,000.00	80	\$32,000.00
10" Harvey Adaptor	EA.	\$350.00	2	\$700.00	(2)	(\$700.00)	-	1
Connections to Existing Waterline	EA.	\$20,300.00	2	\$40,600.00	1		2	\$40,600.00
Concrete Restraint Blocks (Includes Tie Bars)	EA.	\$505.00	4	\$2,020.00	(2)	(\$1,010.00)	2	\$1.010.00
Placement of Waterline Markers								
(Supplied by Owner)	EA.	\$130.00	20	\$2,600.00	(2)	(\$260.00)	18	\$2,340.00
Pipe Support	LUMP	LUMP \$17,707.45	1	1	1	\$17,707.45	1	\$17,707.45

\$449,920.00 TOTALS:

(\$5,817.55)

\$444,102.45

RESULTING CREDIT TO ST. CHARLES PARISH =

\$5,817.55